BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of the Joint Application of Stoddard County) Sewer Company, Inc., R.D. Sewer Co., L.L.C. and the) Staff of the Missouri Public Service Commission for an) Order Authorizing Stoddard County Sewer Co., Inc. to) Transfer its Assets to R.D. Sewer Co., L.L.C., and for an) Interim Rate Increase.)

Case No. SO-2008-0289

ORDER CANCELLING SECRETARY OF STATE FILING REQUIREMENT

Issue Date: November 4, 2008 Effective Date: November 4, 2008 On October 23, 2008,¹ the Commission issued an order in this matter captioned "Order Concluding Security Interests Void as a Matter of Law" ("Order"). The Commission directed R. D. Sewer Co., L.L.C. ("R. D. Sewer") to file a copy of the Order with the Missouri Secretary of State ("Secretary"). On October 31, R. D. Sewer filed a notice with the Commission stating that the Secretary had refused to accept that filing because no entity named in the Order has any security interests on record with the Secretary. Consequently, R. D. Sewer is unable to comply with that portion of the Order and seeks further direction from the Commission.

Because the Secretary has indicated that no security interests are on file for the entities in question there is no need to require R. D. Sewer to file the Order with the Secretary. The Commission shall cancel the requirement of filing the Order with the Secretary.

¹ All dates throughout this order refer to the year 2008 unless otherwise noted.

IT IS ORDERED THAT:

1. The requirement for R. D. Sewer Co., L.L.C. to file a copy of the Commission's October 23, 2008 "Order Concluding Security Interests Void as a Matter of Law" with the Missouri Secretary of State is cancelled.

2. This order shall become effective immediately upon issue.

BY THE COMMISSION

Colleen M. Dale Secretary

(SEAL)

Harold Stearley, Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2000.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 4th day of November, 2008.